Public Document Pack

F &
«©

CITY COUNCIL

)( NORTH AREA COMMITTEE

AGENDA

To: City Councillors: Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin,
Bird, Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Perry, Pitt, Sarris, M. Smart and Tunnacliffe

County Councillors: Manning, Onasanya, Sales and Scultt

Dispatched: Wednesday, 4 February 2015

Date: Thursday, 12 February 2015

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Shirley Primary School, Nuffield Road, Cambridge CB4 1TF

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457013

1 Apologies for Absence Committee Manager

2 Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of
Interest)

‘YOU SAID, WE DID, YOU WANT TO KNOW’

3 TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST
MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST)
(Pages 5 - 24)

4 YOU WANT TO KNOW (OPEN FORUM)
6.45-7.15

COMMUNITY FORUM - JOIN IN THE DISCUSSION ABOUT THESE ITEMS

5 Network Rail: New Railway Station Update

Network Rail Officer: Katherine Scott
7.15-8.00



Milton Road Cycle Signage (Pages 25 - 32)
Information Item: Clare Rankin, Project Officer - Cycling Projects,

Cambridgeshire County Council
8.00 - 8.10

Intermission and Public Art for Cambridge City Council
and Keepmoat Homes Exhibition

Artist Zoé Chamberlain is working with Cambridge City Council and
Keepmoat to create a series of artworks for the new housing starting with
the Cherry Hinton and Barnwell areas of the city. The project is likely to be
extended to other areas of the city.

An exhibition will be available for councillors and members of the public to

view and discuss with the artist.
8.10-8.20

ITEMS FOR DECISION

10

Environmental Data Reports (Pages 33 - 56)
Presented by Nick Kester, Enforcement Officer

8.20 — 8.50
S106 DEVOLVED DECISION-MAKING AND GRANT
APPLICATIONS (Pages 57 - 84)
Presented by Tim Wetherfield, Urban Growth Project Manager

8.50 —9.30

Brownsfield BMX / Mini Wheels Facility (Pages 85 - 98)

Presented by Alistair Wilson, Asset Manager (Streets & Open Spaces)
9.30 - 10.00



Open Forum

Filming, recording
an
[...]
blet-app-paperless-meetings
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings

Agenda Item 3

North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 18 December 2014

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 18 December 2014
7.00 pm - 10.10 am

Present: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Austin,
Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Perry, Pitt, Sarris, M. Smart, Tunnacliffe, Manning and
Scutt.

Officers present:

Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell

Safer Communities Manager: Lynda Kilkelly

Urban Extensions Project Manager: Julian Sykes

John Richards: Project Leader, Environment, Streets and Open Spaces
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe

Cambridgeshire County Council Officers present.
Capital and Funding Manager: Sinead O’ Donoghue
Head of Transport & Infrastructure & Policy Funding: Dearbhla Lawson

Also Present:
Sergeant Wragg.

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

14/77/INAC Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Bird, County Councillors Onasanya
and Sales.

14/78/NAC Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of Interest)
No interests were declared.
14/79/NAC To Confirm What was Said (Minutes) at the Last Meeting

Minutes of the meeting of 30 October 2014 were agreed and signed a correct
record.

14/80/NAC What we Have Done (Action List)
The following progress with actions were noted:

Trees on Milton Road affected by the bus route.

Page 5



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 18 December 2014

Councillor O’ Reilly read out the following statement from the City Council Tree
Officer:

A previous Tree Officer designed the scheme back in 2009/2010 along Milton
road. This was to replace the various failing Cherries and Hawthorn etc along
Milton road. The new scheme mostly comprised mostly of Prunus Pandora,
except the south eastern end/towards Mitchams Corner, where the Tree Team
used Robnia Casque Rouge. This was because of the tree pits and hard
surfacing, which Robinia Casque rouge could tolerate. There were a few
planted on Junctions 
[...]
gestions for members on what action could be considered for priority within
the North Area for the quarter of October to December 2014.

Continuing priorities’

1. Enforcement patrols to tackle fly-tipping in the alleyways and footpaths around Kings Hedges
(Pulley) Recreation Ground, Kingsway Flats, Arbury Court and St Kilda Avenue.

2. Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from students of Cambridge
Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road and Nuns Way Recreation Ground

3. Investigating the feasibility of litter/recycling bins on Scotland Road at the junction with Green
End Road

4. Early morning patrols for dog fouling on Kings Hedges (Pulley) Recreation Ground.

New suggested priorities
5. Park deep cleanse, to include removal of graffiti, flyposting, litter, dog fouling, vegetation cut
back and sweeping at Alexandra Gardens and Green End Road Recreation Ground

Members are recommended to endorse the above recommendations or to make proposed
amendments, and in doing so to consider the community intelligence questions below to help
shape the public realm work.

Community intelligence questions
1. What activities should be considered as part of ward blitzes?
2. What geographical locations would benefit from targeted work? (including public realm
enforcement activity and clean-up work by the community payback)
3. What locations for new and replacement general waste, recycling and dog bins (in line with
resources available) should be considered?
4. Where and when the dog warden service should patrol in order to target dog fouling?.

' Amendments to continuing priorities are shown in italics

Pagje 35



3. Routine activity

Streets and Open Spaces teams work closely with residents, community and campaign groups to
keep Cambridge clean, green and safe. Street cleansing works to clear shop fronts and maintain
all residential streets to a good standard of cleaning by sweeping them regularly. The team
empties litterbins and dog bins across th
[...]
 presence

- Joint working with Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue, and Cambridgeshire Police

- Free dog microchipping event

- Proactive inspections by pest control in known hotspots

The results of the Arbury ward blitz are included in the appendices of this report. Future ward

blitzes for the North Area are scheduled for East Chesterton in March 2015, Kings Hedges in July
2015 and West Chesterton in November 2015.

Pagé1 36



5. Specific issues and actions

The following specific issues were identified for targeted action in the October to December 2014
quarter. The following tables summarise the action undertaken and current situation, whether
ongoing or completed, for each issue.

Priority 1

Enforcement patrols to tackle fly-tipping in the alleyways and footpaths
around Kings Hedges (Pulley) Recreation Ground. and St Kilda’s
Avenue

Action Taken

Over 2 hours of patrols have been conducted by enforcement officers during
October to December in dealing with fly tipping at the Pulley Rec. To date
four fly tips have been removed from the area, although no evidence or
CCTYV footage has been found to identify the responsible person.

Current Situation

Ongoing

Priority 2

Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from
students of Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road
and Nuns Way Recreation Ground

Action Taken

Over 3 hours of patrols have been conducted by enforcement officers during
October to December in dealing with littering at Campkin Road. To date
educational advice has been provided to a number of students, and plans to
attend Cambridge Regional College for an educational session are planned
for the upcoming term.

Current Situation:

Ongoing

Priority 3

Investigating the feasibility of litter/recycling and dog bins along Kings
Hedges Road, as well as litter bins on Scotland Road and dog bins on
Nicholson Way and Haviland Way.

Action Taken

The majority of requested new litter and recycling bins were installed during
D
[...]
ity facility improvements,
not least ones involving council project management/delivery.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The North Area Committee is recommended to:

2.1 agree a £30,000 devolved community facilities S106 grant for the
refurbishment of the community facilities at St Luke’s Church on
Victoria Road, subject to project appraisal approval and a community
use agreement (see paragraph 5.1);

Report Page No: 1 Page 57 Agenda Page No:



2.2

2.3

2.4

3.2

encourage updated applications from 12" Cambridge Scout Group
and Chesterton Methodist Church as part of the next S106 priority-
setting round later this year, given that their current allocations are
not yet ready to be considered (see paragraphs 5.2 — 5.3);

withdraw the £35,000 devolved informal open space S106
contributions currently allocated to the Alexandra Gardens trim trail
proposal in the light of the response to the local consultation on the
design proposals (see paragraphs 6.3-6.4); and

withdraw the £20,000 devolved informal open space S106
contributions currently allocated to the lighting of Nun’s Way multi-
use games area, as the immediate issue relates to repairs not eligible
for S106 funding (see paragraphs 6.5-6.6).

BACKGROUND

About S106 contributions: New development and related
population increases create additional demands on local facilities.
The council currently asks developers to pay S106 contributions in
order to address that impact. An overview can be found on the
Developer Contributions web page at www.cambridge.gov.uk/s106.
Key points to bear in mind are as follows.

a. The purpose of S106 contributions (as set out in most S106
agreements) is “for the provision of, improvement of or better
access to” particular types of facilities (such as community
facilities or outdoor sports facilities - as defined in local planning
policy) “within the city of Cambridge”.

b. In deciding which local projects to prioritise using their devolved
S106 funding, area committees have to work within amount 
[...]
urther two with expiry dates
in Spring 2019. The amounts that have to be contractually
committed by those dates are shown below. If the Area Committee
agrees to de-allocate contributions currently allocated to the Nun’s
Way MUGA lighting project (see also paragraphs 6.5-6.6), these
amounts will increase. In either case, there should be sufficient
time to address these expiry date issues.

Unallocated outdoor sports contributions with expiry dates by 2019

Devolved to North Area Winter 16/17 | Spring 2019
Currently unallocated £2,350 £4,500
If recommendation 2.5 is agreed: £3,500 £11,500

4.4 A wider analysis of devolved S106 funding availability (incorporating

other developer contribution types) is in the process of being
developed. It is anticipated that an overview will be reported to the
Community Services Scrutiny Committee in March 2015: members of
the North Area Committee will be sent relevant details then. It is
envisaged that a further update will be reported to this Committee
next autumn, as part of the fourth S106 priority-setting round.

CONSIDERATION OF CURRENT GRANT APPLICATIONS

The application from the Community Centre at St Luke’s Church
for £28.6k towards a £43.3k project, which could be delivered by
March 2016, can be found in Appendix B. Community Development
officers support this proposal.

a. The proposed improvements to the insulation and comfort of the
community rooms would be eligible for S106 funding.

b. The applicant has previously been in contact with Community
Development about this proposal, and discussions had taken
place before the application was made.

c. The applicant has already carried out £10,000 fund-raising and is
planning further fund-raising for the remaining £4,700 still needed.

d. The recommendation to provide a grant of £30,000 (more than
being requested), subject to satisfactory project appraisal and a
community use agreement, is simply on the basis that it is a round
figure. Whilst there are constraints on devolved co
[...]
emphasis now
on use by mini-BMX bicycles and scooters aimed more at younger
children. This appraisal was agreed, subject to further consultation on
design options.

1.3 Following consultation last autumn, this latest report summarises the
responds to the consultation and recommends a way forward for
implementing the scheme which takes accounts of the views of both
local residents and track users.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
The North Area Committee Chair is recommended to:-

a) approve Option D for the delivery of project PR031b — BMX/ mini

wheels track next to Brownsfield Community Centre (S106) subject
to adaptations set out at 3.18.6

Report Page No: 1 Page 85



3. Background

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

North Area Committee on the 6th of February 2014, resolved to defer
consideration of additional funding and approval for the
implementation of the BMX track improvements next to Brownsfield
Community Centre.

At the North Area Committee Open Forum of the 6th February 2014,
members of the public queried the impact on surrounding properties
and whether or not there was support for the approved project.

In an updated project appraisal to the North Area Committee on the
3rd July 2014, it was agreed that further consultation with neighbours
and BMX track users was required.

In this updated project appraisal, Officers’ recommended lessening
the impact of the project to emphasise mini-wheels rather than a full
scale BMX track. The electronic start and lap time displays where
removed from the design brief.

The design brief also stated that mini-wheels facilities are primarily for
scooter users and mini BMX bicycles and are not intended to attract
older riders.

Officers’ have completed a Request for Quotation (RfQ) exercise to
seek expressions of interests and offers from suppliers. This RfQ
resulted in four schemes being offered which allowed for a further full
and extended consultation of neighbours and other stakeholders.

An online consultation was hosted on the City Council’s website and it
ran from 24th October 2014 until the 28th November 2014. This
consultation considered whether there was support for the BMX/ Mini
wheels project, with respondents commenting on, and making a
choice from the four options offered.

Officers’ using the consultation sought views on four options:-

Option A Concrete finish, with subtle curves and ramps lowered into
the landscape. This lowered the visual impact from the
original proposal;

OptionB A tarmac finish with a series of mounds with grass
mounding to reduce the visual impact;

Option C A tarmac finish with different roll over hills with a quarter
pipe; and

Report Page No: 2 Page 86



3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

Option D Tarmac finish with different sized roll over hills, quarter
pipe and areas ramped up to create mounds.

Appendix A details and illustrates the four options considered during
the consultation.

This online consultation was supplemented by a paper based
guestionnaire (using the same information as the web questionnaire),
and this was circulated to addresses within the Brownsfield area on
the 24™ October 2014. The total number of properties mail dropped
(surrounding Brownfields Community Centre) is approximately 60, and
90 questionnaires were left at the Community Centre.

A drop in session was held on the 1st November from 1pm to 3pm, at
the Brownsfield Community Centre, where Officers’ outlined the
proposal options. The session was intended to allow the opportunity
for questions, prior to completing the questionnaire. This session was
attended by 3 people. Officers’ believe that, as many of the initial
concerns relating to noise and competitive use of the space had been
overcome through design, the levels of response were low.

The consultation was intended to give respondents the opportunity to
say whether or not they support the plans associated with the
proposed scooter park and to comment on the four design options.

A copy of the consultation p
[...]
 yes to question 1, which one of the design options do you prefer?

AC B0 cO 00O None (J

4. What is it about your preferred option that you like?

5. Please use the space below for any other comments or suggestions you have on the

proposed facility.

Freepost RTGU-HXRA-REBZ
Asset Management
Cambridge City Council

Mill Road Depot

Mill Road

CB1 2AZ

Please return your completed form to us at;

V
’fl‘n

CAMBRIDGE
CITY COUNCIL

Brown’s Field
Junior Scooter Facility Consultation

Cambridge City Council are interested in
obtaining your views on plans to develop a
junior scooter facility for children on Brown's
Fields (see location plan opposite). This is
being funded by developers contributions.

We hope you will use this opportunity to say
whether or not you support the plans, and to
comment on the four design options outlined
averleaf. The four designs are based on the
same brief but vary in complexity and
challenge offered but are based on the same
sized footprint.

To respond to this consultation, please
complete and return the questionnaire on the
back of the form or online at:

lintment Gardans

waww. surveymonkey.com/s/BSSLHDH

The deadline for returns is 28th November
2014

Please attend the public consultation event at Brown's Field
community centre on 1st November at1pm-3pm, where you will have
the opportunity to see the four design options, and talk to us in person,

ARV RAARAAT

PAARAAAAALAAAA, 4\.'\\,\1\".'\/\\4

If you have any questions please call Declan on 01223 457000
or email parks@cambridge.gov.uk

Page 97

Report Page No: 13



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST)
	141218COMMITTEE ACTION SHEET NAC -

	6 Milton Road Cycle Signage
	Milton Road Cycle Signage Diagram CR
	photo montage A

	8 Environmental Data Reports
	9 S106 DEVOLVED DECISION-MAKING AND GRANT APPLICATIONS
	10 Brownsfield BMX / Mini Wheels Facility
	CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
	REPORT OF: Asset Manager – Streets and Open Space
	TO: North Area Committee     12/02/2015
	WARDS:  East Chesterton






Minutes of the meeting

North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 12 February 2015

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 12 February 2015
6.30 - 9.40 pm

Present: Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin,
Bird, Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Sarris, M. Smart, Tunnacliffe, Manning and Scutt

Officers present:

Asset Manager (Streets and Open Spaces): Alistair Wilson
Urban Growth Project Manager: Tim Wetherfield

Urban Extensions Project Manager: Julian Sykes
Enforcement Officer: Nick Kester

Project Officer — Cycling Projects: Clare Rankin
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

Also Present:
Katherine Scott and Chris Ball Network Rail

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/1/NAC Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Pitt, Sales, Perry and Onasanya.

15/2INAC Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of Interest)
No interests were declared.

The Chair invited those present to share their memories of Lil Speed who had
recently passed away. It was suggested that the a Community Centre should

be renamed in honour of her work for the community.

A letter of thanks from the Friends of Mitcham’'s Corner, a recent grant
recipient, was noted.

15/3INAC TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST
MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST)




North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 12 February 2015

A number of minor corrections to the minutes of the meeting of the 18t
December 2014 were noted. The minutes would be republished and signed
when corrected.

Action Sheet Updates

14/73/NAC - Councillor O'Reilly started that the trees in question were the
property of the County Council. The City Council only had a limited
maintenance budget. Meeting were on going regarding the cost of replacement
trees.

13/81/NAC - This matter would be fully discussed later in the meeting.

14/13/NAC - This matter had been on the action sheet for some time and
Councillor Todd-Jones undertook to investigate the matter further.

14/26/NAC — Feasibility study underway.

14/56/NAC — A safety audit had been carried out and had raised concerns.
The applicant had agreed to the proposed mitigation measures.

14/66/NAC — Councillor Bird reported that she had spoken to highway officers
and they had said that the Tesco's area would be too expensive, so no further
action would be taken at the moment.

14/65/NAC — Councillor Scutt reported that a Traffic Regulation order would be
needed to address the parking concerns. She had arranged to meet interested
parties outside the meeting to agree a way forward. This would consider the
parking concerns in a wider area.

14/69/NAC — Councillor Manning reported that the work was unlikely to be
completed until the end of May.

14/69/NAC — Councillor Manning stated that the matter would be considered
post he May elections.

14/73/NAC — Councillor Price would investigate further as residents in the area

were still reporting parking issues around specific events / times of day, at the
community centre.

15/4/NAC ' YOU WANT TO KNOW (OPEN FORUM)



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 12 February 2015

Richard Taylor stated that the order in which Open Forum questions
were taken was unfair and left the meeting. His questions were answered
below in his absence.

Q1 Michael Bond: Concerned that Hilltop Residential Centre was to be
turned into student accommodation when there was a clear need for this
sort of facility.

Requested more information on how the planning department monitored
such development to ensure that they are let to genuine students.

A.  Councillor Scutt stated that the County Council had sold Hilltops. She
confirmed that local residents had concerns about the development of student
housing.

Councillor Todd-Jones undertook to investigate how the planning department
monitored student lets.
Action: Councillor Todd-Jones

Q2 Leila Dockerill: The area around Tesco’s continues to be untidy.
There is a large, uncovered, wire cage style litter bin, and rubbish gets
blown about.

A. Councillor Price undertook to investigate the matter with property services.
Action: Councillor Price

Q3 AAARichard Taylor: Vie central space consultation via a private
forum.

A. Councillor Manning stated that there was a sign on the flats giving
contact details of the Residents Association and any concerns could be sent
direct to them.

Q4 AAARichard Taylor: Make station and cycle bridge meeting public.
A.  Councillor Manning confirmed that these meeting were open to the
public. The next meeting would be at Barnwell Baptist church on the 25%
February 2015.

Q5 AAARichard Taylor: When would work on Milton Road cycle
signage be undertaken?



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 12 February 2015

A.  This matter would be discussed later as detailed in the agenda.

Q6 Mr White: The pavement and grass verges around the corner of
Mere Way were being damaged by cars and buses mounting the
pavement.

A. Councillor Todd-Jones confirmed that discussions were on-going with
the highways department on how best to improve the situation.

15/5/NAC Network Rail: New Railway Station Update

The Committee received a presentation from Network Rail Officers Katherine
Scott and Chris Ball.

The presentation covered the following:

i. The Chesterton station scheme had been transferred from
Cambridgeshire County Council to Network Rail.

ii. As a result of this change, Network Rail would be submitting a new
planning application in the near future.

iii. This would be substantially unchanged from the previously approved
proposal.

iv.  Site surveys and ground investigation works were planned for April 2015.

v. The construction start date works for station, would be subject to
planning approval.

vi. Not in a position to confirm a precise opening date.

The Committee broke into small groups to gather feedback and questions from
the public.

A full list of questions and answers (both verbal and those collected from the
breakout groups) is attached as a supplement to the minutes.

The Chair thanked Katherine Scott and Chris Ball for their presentation and
invited them to attend again with a further update later in the year.

15/6/NAC Milton Road Cycle Signage

At the request of Members, the Committee received a report form Clare
Rankin, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Project Officer — Cycling Projects.
She outlined the need to review existing signage with the aim of reducing
clutter to the street scene and adding clarity for road and pavement users.



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 12 February 2015

The following comments and questions were raised.

Q1 Mike Sargeant: Signage in Highworth Avenue is unclear. Where
does shared pavement use end?

A. The roundabout is shared use and ends where the on road cycle path
begins. As part of the proposals arrows on the road and new signage will
indicate where the shared use ends.

Q2 Councillor Smart: In common with many cyclist prefers to use the
road rather than shared use pavements due to the number of hazards to
be negotiated on the pavement.

Q3 Member of the Public: Negotiating the entry to Union lane is difficult
for cyclists.

Q4 Michael Bond: The shared use section of pavement is in poor
condition and in need of repair.

A. Please send details to the County Council Highways department
(www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/highwayfaults) and they would be investigated.

Q5 Kay Harris: Concerns had been raised that the width of the cycle
path would leave little room for pedestrians. In addition, cyclists tend to
stay on the pavement, even in areas where there is no shared use.

A. Improved signage should help. County Council were aware that the
pavement is too narrow for shared use and it was hoped that improvements
could be made in future.

Q6 Councillor Manning: Is there any funding left in the Local
Sustainable Transport Fund and if yes could it be used to repair the
shared use pavement?

A. The Project Officer did not have the answer to this question regarding
funding remaining within the LSTF but said it was difficult to spend funds such
as this on maintenance. Councillor Manning undertook to investigate the
matter.

Action: Councillor Manning


http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/highwayfaults

North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 12 February 2015

15/7/NAC Intermission and Public Art for Cambridge City Council and
Keepmoat Homes Exhibition

Zoe Chamberlain introduced the exhibition and invited the public to make
comments to her and her team over the coffee break.

15/8/NAC Environmental Data Reports

The Committee received an Environmental Data Report from Nick Kester,
Project Officer. He gave an update on progress so far and confirmed that the
public had welcomed the Ward Blitzes.

Councillor Manning confirmed that the Shirley School were now using a closed
off section of Bramblesfield. He hoped that this committee would be willing to
contribute toward improvement work in the area at a later date.

Councillor Bird stated that an additional waste bin was needed near the pet
shop on Green End Road and Scotland Road. She also requested that the dog
waste bin in Sherbourne Close was moved to a position further away from
residential properties.

Councillor Scutt requested that additional bins (dog waste, rubbish and
recycling) be installed around the Gilbert Road / Milton road junction.

Councillor Price had also received requests for additional bins and would send
full details to the officer by email.

The Committee
Resolved unanimously to:
Continuing with the follow priorities

i. Enforcement patrols to tackle fly-tipping in the alleyways and footpaths
around Kings Hedges (Pulley) Recreation Ground, Kingsway Flats,
Arbury Court and St Kilda Avenue.

ii. Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from students
of Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road and Nuns
Way Recreation Ground

iii. Investigating the feasibility of litter/recycling bins on Scotland Road at the
junction with Green End Road



North Area Committee NAC/7 Thursday, 12 February 2015

iv. Early morning patrols for dog fouling on Kings Hedges (Pulley)
Recreation Ground.
Add the following new priorities

v. Park deep cleanse, to include removal of graffiti, flyposting, litter, dog
fouling, vegetation cut back and sweeping at Alexandra Gardens and
Green End Road Recreation Ground

vi. Enforcement patrols to address issues of littering in and around the
Bermuda Terrace (flats) area.

15/9/NAC S106 DEVOLVED DECISION-MAKING AND GRANT
APPLICATIONS

The Committee received a report from Tim Wetherfield, Urban Growth Projects
Manager regarding S106 Devolved Decision Making and Grant Applications.

The Urban Growth Projects Manager responded to questions as follows:

Q1. Councillor Manning: Could left over play equipment form the Vie
development be reused in Discovery Way?

A. It was suggested that the Assets Manager (who was due to introduce the
next report) might wish to provide an update on the play equipment from the
Vie development. More widely, an update on the availability of S106 play area
funding devolved to North Area was due to be reported to the Community
Services Scrutiny Committee in March 2015 — and members of this Area
Committee would be made aware of the details relating to the North Area.
Previous reports to the Area Committee had highlighted that the level of
devolved play area funding available was small. However, the main message,
being emphasised to all area committees was the S106 contributions funding
is tapering off and running down.

Q2. Councillor Scutt: The funding allocated to Milton Road Library
should be retained as the facility was badly needed.

Q3. Michael Bond: Supported retaining the funding for Milton Road
Library community room because it was needed. Community facilities
are good for community cohesion.

A. The importance of community facilities was well recognised. The report had
highlighted the need for some applications to provide more details about how
proposed facility improvements would be used simply to provide the area



North Area Committee NAC/8 Thursday, 12 February 2015

committee with more information, to help it make priority-setting decisions
about the best use of limited resources.

Q3. lan Anderson: A successful development had been achieved at Rock
Road using joint funding. The result community space was well used and
had improved library use. A similar result would be possible for Milton
Road.

Q4. Mike Kemp: Welcomed Scout hut proposal. Suggested the Milton
Road proposal was over ambitions and would be problematic for its
neighbours. Suggested improvement to the existing building would be a
better approach.

Q5. Councillor Scutt: It was wrong to view the scout hut proposal as
competition for Milton Road Library. Both projects had merit.

A. Made a distinction between the development of community space at Milton
Road library (which had already been identified as an Area Committee priority
last February) and the other applications which were not yet prioritised but
under consideration. The original allocation of funding to Milton Road Library
highlighted the need for an update on progress and that is why it was featured
in this report. The committee had options, but needed to be aware that the
limited devolved funding available could not deliver everything.

Q6. Mike Sargeant: How was community use of facilities that had
received funding monitored?

A. Community facilities funded by S106 contributions were monitored to
ensure that they were available for use by all sections of the community. The
council’s Community Development service plans to provide more information
online about which community facilities have been funded and are available for
community use.

Q7. Had any progress been made regarding Chesterton Recreation
Ground Sport Pavillion?

A. The Urban Growth Projects Manager undertook to investigate this matter.

Action



North Area Committee NAC/9 Thursday, 12 February 2015

Q7. Councillor Bird requested that the Committee supported the
Chesterton Methodist Church project as their work with Camsight was
badly needed.

A. Clarified that it would be useful to receive more information about this
proposal from the applicant, to enable the Area Committee to re-consider this
application in the fourth S106 priority-setting round later in 2015.

The Committee:
Resolved unanimously to

i. agree a £30,000 devolved community facilities S106 grant for the
refurbishment of the community facilities at St Luke’s Church on Victoria
Road, subject to project appraisal approval and a community use
agreement ;

ii. encourage updated applications from 12t Cambridge Scout Group and
Chesterton Methodist Church as part of the next S106 priority setting
round later this year, given that their current allocations are not yet ready
to be considered;

iii. withdraw the £35,000 devolved informal open space S106

contributions currently allocated to the Alexandra Gardens trim trail
proposal in the light of the response to the local consultation on the
design proposals; and

iv. withdraw the £20,000 devolved informal open space S106 contributions
currently allocated to the lighting of Nun’'s Way multiuse games area, as
the immediate issue relates to repairs not eligible for S106 funding.

15/10/NAC Brownsfield BMX / Mini Wheels Facility

The Committee received a report for Alistair Wilson, Asset Manager (Streets
and Open Spaces) regarding a BMX / Mini Wheels Facility at Brownsfield.

Members welcomed the report.
Councillor Bird requested that benches in the area should have arms.

In response to a question from Councillor Smart, the Asset Manager provided
further details on the consultation process.

The Committee:



North Area Committee NAC/10 Thursday, 12 February 2015

Approve Option D (Tarmac finish with different sized roll over hills, quarter pipe
and areas ramped up to create mounds) for the delivery of project PR031b —
BMX/ mini wheels track next to Brownsfield Community Centre (S106) subject
to adaptations set out at 3.18.6 of the Officer’s report.

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm

CHAIR

10



